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2002 SUPERLATIVES/STARTING LINEUPS

Individual Highs
Rushes 22 Dustin Hickel at Truman State 
Yards Rushing 104 Dustin Hickel at Truman State 
TD Rushes 2 Dustin Hickel at Missouri-Rolla 
Pass attempts 42 Dustin Hickel vs Missouri Western 
Pass completions 20 Dustin Hickel vs Missouri Western 
Yards Passing 319 Dustin Hickel vs Missouri Western 
TD Passes 4 Dustin Hickel vs Missouri Western 
Total Offensive Plays 54 Dustin Hickel vs Missouri Western
Total Offfensive Yds. 386 Dustin Hickel vs Missouri Western 
Receptions 8 Sam Sissom vs Missouri Western 
Yards Receiving 179 Sam Sissom at Missouri Southern 
TD Receptions 3 Sam Sissom vs MSSC and MWSC
Points Scored 21 Sam Sissom vs MSSC and MWSC
Touchdowns 3 Sam Sissom vs MSSC and MWSC
Field Goals 1 Aaron DeKosky vs Wisconsin-La Crosse 
PATs 5 Aaron DeKosky at Missouri-Rolla
Punts 9 Eric Roth vs Wisconsin-La Crosse 
Punting Avg 54.7 Eric Roth at Fort Hays State 
Total Tackles 20 Joe Corcoran vs Northwest Mo. St. 
Solo Tackles 13 Joe Corcoran vs Northwest Mo. St. 
QB Sacks 2.0 Josh Looney vs Missouri Western 
Tackles For Loss 4.0 Josh Looney vs Missouri Western 
Interceptions 2 Darold Smith at Truman State 
Int. Return Yards 30 Corey Crain at Missouri-Rolla
Forced Fumbles 2 Corey Crain vs Wisconsin-La Crosse

Individual Long Plays
Long Rush 37* Dustin Hickel at Missouri-Rolla 
Long Pass 68* Dustin Hickel at Central Mo. St. 
Long Reception 68* Mike Odupitan at Central Mo. St. 
Long Field Goal 36 Aaron DeKosky vs Wisconsin-La Crosse 
Long Punt 65 Eric Roth vs Pittsburg St. 
Long Punt Return 11 Patrick Hayes vs Wisconsin-La Crosse 

Chris Huelsman at Missouri Southern 
Chris Huelsman vs Missouri Western 

Long Kickoff Return 43 Bobby Nelson vs Emporia State 
* Scored Touchdown on the play

Team Highs

Rushes
Low

Yards Rushing
Low

Yards Per Rush
Low

TD Rushes
Low

Pass attempts
Low

Pass completions
Low

Yards Passing
Low

Yards Per Pass
Low

TD Passes
Low

Total Plays
Low

Total Offense
Low

Yards Per Play
Low

Points
Low

Sacks By
Low

First Downs
Low

Penalties
Low

Penalty Yards
Low

Turnovers
Low

Interceptions By
Low

Washburn
51 at UMR
27 at FHSU
361 at UMR
56 vs PSU
7.1 at UMR

1.8 vs PSU
6 at UMR

0 vs MWSC, UWL, CMSU
42 vs MWSC

25 vs NWMSU
20 vs MWSC
10 vs UWL

319 vs MWSC
136 at SBU

10.6 vs NWMSU
4.0 at SBU
4 vs MWSC

1 vs UWL, PSU, NWMSU, UMR
81 vs MWSC
55 at FHSU
612 at UMR

235 at SBU
7.9 at UMR

3.2 vs PSU
49 at UMR

13 vs NWMSU
3 vs MWSC

0 vs FHSU, PSU, MSSC, NWMSU, SBU
31 at UMR

11 at SBU
11 vs MWSC
4 at FHSU
114 vs ESU
28 at SBU
6 at CMSU

0 at MSSC
3 at TSU; vs ESU

0 vs UWL, FHSU, PSU, CMSU, MWSC

Opponents
58 by FHSU; PSU

25 by CMSU
335 by PSU
25 by CMSU
7.0 by MSSC
1.9 by CMSU

5 by PSU
0 by UMR

50 by NWMSU
14 by PSU

35 by NWMSU
6 by PSU

393 by NWMSU
132 by UMR
11.4 by UWL
4.6 by UMR
6 by CMSU
0 by UMR

88 by NWMSU
51 by CMSU
646 by MSSC
310 by UMR
7.9 by MSSC
4.2 by UMR
55 by CMSU
0 by UMR
4 by CMSU
0 by UMR

34 by NWMSU
13 by CMSU
14 by ESU

5 by NWMSU
130 by ESU

30 by NWMSU
5 by UMR

0 by MWSC
4 by PSU; by CMSU

0 by FHSU, MSSC, ESU, UMR

2002 Starting Lineups
Offense
UWL
at FHSU
PSU
at MSSC
NWMSU
at TSU
at CMSU
MWSC
ESU
at UMR
at SBU

Defense
UWL
at FHSU
PSU
at MSSC
NWMSU
at TSU
at CMSU
MWSC
ESU
at UMR
at SBU

TE
Barth
Barth
Scott
Barth
Scott
Barth
Scott
Barth
Barth
Barth
Scott

DE
Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
Cobb
Mayes
Cobb
Cobb
Barth

LT
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts
Watts

DT
Gonzales

Kelley
Mayes
Mayes

Gonzales
Mayes

Gonzales
Kelley
Mayes
Mayes
Mayes

LG
McKinley
McKinley
McKinley
McKinley
McKinley

Toby
Durler
Durler
Durler
Durler
Durler

NG
Mayes
Mayes
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon
Gordon

C
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce
Pierce

DE
Kitchener
Kitchener
Kitchener
Kitchener
Kitchener
Kitchener
Kitchener

Cobb
Kitchener
Kitchener

Cobb

RG
Toby
Toby

N. Smith
N. Smith
N. Smith
N. Smith

Toby
Tatum
Tatum
Tatum
Tatum

OLB
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers
Myers

RT
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young
Young

N.Smith
Young
Young
Young
Young

ILB
Minikwu
Minikwu
Minikwu
Minikwu
Gould
Gould
Gould
Gould
Gould
Gould
Gould

WR
Benning
Benning
Benning
Benning
Lehman
Benning
Benning
Benning
Benning
Benning
Benning

ILB
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey
Dewey

WR
Hickel
Fowler
Fowler

Lehman
Sissom
Sissom
Sissom
Sissom
Sissom
Sissom
Lehman

OLB
Wimpy
Looney
Looney
Looney
Looney
Looney
Looney
Looney
Looney
Looney
Looney

QB
Schuerman

Hickel
Hickel
Hickel
Hickel
Hickel
Hickel
Hickel
Hickel
Hickel
Hickel

RCB
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain
Crain

FB
Bland
Bland
Bland
Bland
Bland
Bland

Barth(TE)
Allison

Scott(TE)
Allison

Scott(TE)

LCB
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith
D. Smith

TB
Humphrey
Humphrey
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence
Lawrence

Zandevakili
Huelsman
Huelsman
Huelsman
Huelsman

FS
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran
Corcoran

PK
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky
DeKosky

P
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
Roth
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2002 ICHABOD STATISTICS

2002 Results (3-8, 3-6 MIAA)
Date Opponent Score Time Attend
Sept. 7 WISCONSIN-LA CROSSE L, 17-31 3:10 3317
Sept. 14 at Fort Hays State L, 29-37 2:42 2945
*Sept. 21 #3 PITTSBURG ST. L, 14-47 2:53 4273
*Sept. 28 at Missouri Southern L, 28-52 3:05 5237
*Oct. 5 #6 NORTHWEST MISSOURI L, 13-48 2:55 3920
*Oct. 12 at Truman State W, 26-21 2:55 3207
*Oct. 19 at #8 Central Missouri L, 21-55 2:55 2703
*Oct. 26 MISSOURI WESTERN L2OT, 28-34 3:30 3875
*Nov. 2 #16 EMPORIA STATE W, 34-21 3:04 2298
*Nov. 9 at Missouri-Rolla W, 49-0 2:51 900
*Nov. 16 at Southwest Baptist L, 20-26 3:01 1459
* indicates MIAA Game

Team Statistics WU OPP
SCORING 279 372

Points Per Game 25.4 33.8
FIRST DOWNS 210 250

Rushing 97 115
Passing 96 119
Penalty 17 16

RUSHING YARDAGE 1525 2128
Yards gained rushing 1838 2413
Yards lost rushing 313 285
Rushing Attempts 411 483
Average Per Rush 3.7 4.4
Average Per Game 138.6 193.5
TDs Rushing 15 21

PASSING YARDAGE 2447 2621
Att-Comp-Int 342-161-16 332-196-12
Average Per Pass 7.2 7.9
Average Per Catch 15.2 13.4
Average Per Game 222.5 238.3
TDs Passing 24 29

TOTAL OFFENSE 3972 4749
Total Plays 753 815
Average Per Play 5.3 5.8
Average Per Game 361.1 431.7

KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 42-854 44-827
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 20.3 18.8
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 20-114 29-277
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 5.7 9.6
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 12-78 16-205
INT RETURN AVERAGE 6.5 12.8
FUMBLES-LOST 20-11 23-12
PENALTIES-YARDS 83-756 96-770

Average Per Game 68.7 70.0
PUNTS-YARDS 54-2287 45-1570

Average Per Punt 42.4 34.9
Net punt average 37.2 32.4

TIME OF POSSESSION/GAME 27:57 31:56
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 58/154 68/157

3rd-Down Pct 38% 43%
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 14/32 12/28

4th-Down Pct 44% 43%
SACKS BY-YARDS 10-76 20-123
MISC YARDS 0 39
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 40 51

FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 1-3 5-9
PAT-ATTEMPTS 24-31 43-48

ATTENDANCE 17683 16451
Games/Avg Per Game 5/3537 6/2742

SCORE BY QUARTERS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

Washburn 66 75 46 85 7 279
Opponents 103 98 68 90 13 372

Offensive Statistics
Rushing GP Att Gain Loss Net Avg TD Long Avg/G
Hickel,Dustin 11 110 567 156 411 3.7 7 37 37.4
Huelsman,Chris 11 54 234 12 222 4.1 0 19 20.2
Benning,Dawight 11 38 218 19 199 5.2 3 34 18.1
DeLeon,Al 6 34 179 7 172 5.1 1 15 28.7
Lawrence,Jake 9 47 139 15 124 2.6 0 12 13.8
Humphrey,Darryl 9 39 152 31 121 3.1 0 17 13.4
Bland,Rawshawn 10 31 114 1 113 3.6 1 13 11.3
Lehman,Cason 11 28 125 34 91 3.2 2 36 8.3
Zandevakili,And 10 10 53 2 51 5.1 0 14 5.1
Allison,Joe 8 5 22 0 22 4.4 0 10 2.8
Odupitan,Mike 9 1 14 0 14 14.0 0 14 1.6
Miller,Marcus 8 1 11 0 11 11.0 1 11 1.4
Schuerman,Tyler 1 1 3 0 3 3.0 0 3 3.0
Sissom,Sam 10 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 2 0.2
Corcoran,Joe 11 2 5 8 -3 -1.5 0 5 -0.3
Ichabods 7 9 0 28 -28 -3.1 0 0 -4.0
Total 11 411 1838 313 1525 3.7 15 37 138.6
Opponents 11 483 2413 285 2128 4.4 21 44 193.5

PASSING G Effic Att-Cmp-Int Pct Yds TD Lng Avg/G
Hickel,Dustin 11 119.72 308-142-12 46.1 2160 21 68 196.4
Lehman,Cason 11 133.01 32-18-3 56.2 246 3 39 22.4
Benning,Dawight 11 122.20 2-1-1 50.0 41 0 41 3.7
Total 11 120.98 342-161-16 47.1 2447 24 68 222.5
Opponents 11 146.95 332-196-12 59.0 2621 29 77 238.3

RECEIVING G No. Yds Avg TD Long Avg/G
Sissom,Sam 10 41 719 17.5 12 63 71.9
Benning,Dawight 11 41 617 15.0 6 55 56.1
Odupitan,Mike 9 18 394 21.9 4 68 43.8
Lehman,Cason 11 18 360 20.0 1 44 32.7
Scott,Jeff 11 11 77 7.0 0 23 7.0
Zandevakili,And 10 8 66 8.2 0 28 6.6
Barth,Jacob 11 6 94 15.7 1 26 8.5
Huelsman,Chris 11 4 36 9.0 0 32 3.3
Humphrey,Darryl 9 3 26 8.7 0 12 2.9
Miller,Marcus 8 3 16 5.3 0 8 2.0
Bland,Rawshawn 10 2 16 8.0 0 9 1.6
Fowler,Kyle 9 2 15 7.5 0 11 1.7
Lawrence,Jake 9 2 -2 -1.0 0 3 -0.2
Hoytal,John 9 1 15 15.0 0 15 1.7
Hickel,Dustin 11 1 -2 -2.0 0 0 -0.2
Total 11 161 2447 15.2 24 68 222.5
Opponents 11 196 2621 13.4 29 77 238.3

PUNT RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Huelsman,Chris 14 71 5.1 0 11
Hayes,Patrick 4 33 8.2 0 11
Nelson,Bobby 1 10 10.0 0 0
Odupitan,Mike 1 0 0.0 0 0
Myers,Brooks 0 0 0.0 1 0
Total 20 114 5.7 1 11
Opponents 29 277 9.6 0 43

INTERCEPTIONS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Corcoran,Joe 4 18 4.5 0 15
Smith,Darold 4 6 1.5 0 6
Gould,Grant 2 24 12.0 0 20
Crain,Corey 1 30 30.0 0 30
Phillips,J.R. 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 12 78 6.5 0 30
Opponents 16 205 12.8 1 81
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2002 ICHABOD STATISTICS

KICK RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Huelsman,Chris 19 435 22.9 0 39
Phillips,J.R. 6 132 22.0 0 33
Nelson,Bobby 5 86 17.2 0 43
Odupitan,Mike 4 78 19.5 0 27
Crain,Corey 3 61 20.3 0 24
Meyer,Blake 1 8 8.0 0 8
Miller,Marcus 1 17 17.0 0 17
Myers,Brooks 1 9 9.0 0 9
Humphrey,Darryl 1 13 13.0 0 13
Allison,Joe 1 15 15.0 0 15
Total 42 854 20.3 0 43
Opponents 44 827 18.8 0 48

FUMBLE RETURNS No. Yds Avg TD Long
Corcoran,Joe 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 1 0 0.0 0 0
Opponents 1 39 39.0 0 39

PAT PAT PAT PAT
SCORING TD FGs Kick Rush Rcv Pass Saf Points
Sissom,Sam 12 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 0-0 0 74
Benning,Dawight 9 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 54
Hickel,Dustin 7 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 2-5 0 42
DeKosky,Aaron 0 1-3 24-31 0-0 0 0-0 0 27
Lehman,Cason 3 0-0 0-0 3-4 1 0-0 0 26
Odupitan,Mike 4 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 24
Barth,Jacob 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 6
Miller,Marcus 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 6
Myers,Brooks 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 6
DeLeon,Al 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 6
Bland,Rawshawn 1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 6
Ichabods 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 1 2
Crain,Corey 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0-0 0 0
Total 40 1-3 24-31 3-4 2 2-5 1 279
Opponents 51 5-9 43-48 0-0 3 3-3 1 372

TOTAL OFFENSE G Plays Rush Pass Total Avg/G
Hickel,Dustin 11 418 411 2160 2571 233.7
Lehman,Cason 11 60 91 246 337 30.6
Benning,Dawight 11 40 199 41 240 21.8
Huelsman,Chris 11 54 222 0 222 20.2
DeLeon,Al 6 34 172 0 172 28.7
Lawrence,Jake 9 47 124 0 124 13.8
Humphrey,Darryl 9 39 121 0 121 13.4
Bland,Rawshawn 10 31 113 0 113 11.3
Zandevakili,And 10 10 51 0 51 5.1
Allison,Joe 8 5 22 0 22 2.8
Odupitan,Mike 9 1 14 0 14 1.6
Miller,Marcus 8 1 11 0 11 1.4
Schuerman,Tyler 1 1 3 0 3 3.0
Sissom,Sam 10 1 2 0 2 0.2
Corcoran,Joe 11 2 -3 0 -3 -0.3
Ichabods 7 9 -28 0 -28 -4.0
Total 11 753 1525 2447 3972 361.1
Opponents 11 815 2128 2621 4749 431.7

FIELD GOALS FGM-FGA Pct 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 Lg Blk
DeKosky,Aaron  1-3 33.3 0-0 0-1 1-2 0-0 36 1
Field Goal sequence: (36), 28, 30
Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long TB FC I20 Blkd
Roth,Eric 53 2252 42.5 65 3 5 20 0
Ichabods 1 35 35.0 35 0 0 0 1
Total 54 2287 42.4 65 3 5 20 1
Opponents 45 1570 34.9 49 3 6 9 1

ALL PURPOSE G Rush Rec PR KOR IR Tot Avg/G
Benning,Dawight 11 199 617 0 0 0 816 74.2
Huelsman,Chris 11 222 36 71 435 0 764 69.5
Sissom,Sam 10 2 719 0 0 0 721 72.1
Odupitan,Mike 9 14 394 0 78 0 486 54.0
Lehman,Cason 11 91 360 0 0 0 451 41.0
Hickel,Dustin 11 411 -2 0 0 0 409 37.2
Deleon,Al 6 172 0 0 0 0 172 28.7
Humphrey,Darryl 9 121 26 0 13 0 160 17.8
Phillips,J.R. 10 0 0 0 132 0 132 13.2
Bland,Rawshawn 10 113 16 0 0 0 129 12.9
Lawrence,Jake 9 124 -2 0 0 0 122 13.6
Zandevakili,And 10 51 66 0 0 0 117 11.7
Nelson,Bobby 11 0 0 10 86 0 96 8.7
Barth,Jacob 11 0 94 0 0 0 94 8.5
Crain,Corey 11 0 0 0 61 30 91 8.3
Others 11 5 123 33 49 42 252 22.9
Total 11 1525 2447 114 854 78 5018 456.2
Opponents 11 2128 2621 277 827 205 6058 550.7

Defensive Statistics
GP UT AT TT TFL Sacks Int-Yds PD QBH FR-Yds FF BLK Saf

J. Corcoran 11 60 65 125 5-7 . 4-18 4 . 1-0 2 . .
G. Gould 11 48 45 93 7-19 . 2-24 1 . 1-0 1 . .
M. Dewey 11 43 49 92 12-36 2-14 . 2 . 1-0 2 . .
B. Myers 11 43 45 88 9-15 . . 3 . 1-0 1 . .
D. Smith 11 35 31 66 3-11 . 4-6 11 . 1-0 2 . .
J. Looney 11 30 32 62 7-36 2-25 . 3 . . . . .
C. Gordon 11 10 33 43 5-15 1-6 . . . 2-0 1 . .
E. Taylor 6 18 22 40 3-12 . . . . . . . .
M. Kitchener 9 6 31 37 3-12 2-9 . . . . . . .
C. Crain 11 20 14 34 . . 1-30 4 . 1-0 2 . .
T. Minikwu 9 13 19 32 2-7 . . . . . . . .
T. Cobb 11 10 17 27 2-6 1-0 . . . 1-0 . . .
B. Kobuszewski11 7 19 26 1-3 . . . . . . . .
B. Nelson 11 16 7 23 . . . 1 . 1-0 1 1 .
B. Kelley 10 4 15 19 2-1 . . . . . . . .
J. Mayes 10 8 7 15 5-11 . . . . . . . .
J. Barth 11 7 8 15 3-19 2-18 . . . . . . .
A. Smith 10 5 9 14 1-0 . . . . . . . .
B. Meyer 9 7 7 14 . . . . . . . . .
R. Gonzales 5 3 9 12 1-4 1-4 . . . 2-0 1 . .
L. Army 8 3 8 11 . . . . . . . . .
J.R.Phillips 10 7 3 10 . . 1-0 . . . . . .
M. Jackson 10 3 3 6 . . . . . . . . .
J. Scott 11 3 2 5 . . . . . . . . .
E. Roth 11 4 1 5 . . . . . . . . .
J. Lawrence 9 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . .
S. Kuszak 6 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .
D. Benning 11 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .
P. Hayes 1 . 2 2 . . . . . . . . .
J. Wimpy 1 1 1 2 . . . 2 . . . . .
A. Deleon 6 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
A. Toby 9 . 1 1 . . . . . . . . .
J. Hoytal 9 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
C. Huelsman 11 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .
Ichabods 7 . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Total 11 418 511 92972-21710-76 12-78 31 . 12-0 13 1 1
Opponents 11 388 344 73282-26020-12316-20540 4 11-39 13 2 1
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2002 INDIVIDUAL GAME BY GAME STATS

Game By Game Rushing
No-Yds/TD UWL FHSU PSU MSSC NWMSU TSU CMSU MWSC ESU UMR SBU

Hickel,Dustin QB 110-411/7 14-27/0 7-31/0 9-39/1 10-27/0 7-9/1 22-104/1 2—7/0 12-67/0 9-7/1 8-89/2 10-18/1
Huelsman,Chris WR 54-222/0 1-6/0 - - - - 2-6/0 11-43/0 15-52/0 14-54/0 6-35/0 5-26/0
Benning,Dawight WR 38-199/3 1-9/0 1-30/1 - - 2-1/0 3-41/1 3-15/0 3-2/0 8-17/0 10-48/1 7-36/0
Deleon,Al RB 34-172/1 DNP 6-31/0 DNP 8-38/0 6-5/0 DNP DNP - DNP 8-84/1 6-14/0
Lawrence,Jake RB 47-124/0 - 3-19/0 14-23/0 13-55/0 6-6/0 10-22/0 1—1/0 DNP DNP - -
Humphrey,Darryl RB 39-121/0 6-2/0 5-6/0 - 2-8/0 6-29/0 DNP 8-31/0 4-16/0 1-0/0 7-29/0 DNP
Bland,Rawshawn FB 31-113/1 4-9/0 - 5-21/0 - - 6-14/0 5-23/0 DNP 4-23/0 4-18/1 3-5/0
Lehman,Cason QB 28-91/2 - 1-0/0 1—8/0 1-2/1 3-14/0 4-37/0 11-13/0 2-3/0 2-3/1 3-27/0 -
Zandevakili,And RB 10-51/0 5-35/0 3-2/0 - - 1-7/0 1-7/0 DNP - - - -
Allison,Joe FB 5-22/0 - - 1-2/0 - DNP - DNP - - 4-20/0 DNP
Odupitan,Mike WR 1-14/0 - - DNP - - - 1-14/0 - - DNP -
Miller,Marcus WR 1-11/1 DNP - - - - DNP DNP - - 1-11/1 -
Schuerman,Tyler QB 1-3/0 1-3/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Sissom,Sam WR 1-2/0 - - - - - - - 1-2/0 - - DNP
Corcoran,Joe 2—3/0 - 1—8/0 - - - - - - 1-5/0 - -
Ichabods 9—28/0 DNP DNP 2—21/0 DNP - 1—2/0 - 2—1/0 3—4/0 DNP 1-0/0

Game By Game Receiving
No-Yds/TD UWL FHSU PSU MSSC NWMSU TSU CMSU MWSC ESU UMR SBU

Sissom,Sam WR 41-719/12 3-59/0 3-25/2 2-12/0 5-179/3 3-101/0 7-93/2 3-54/0 8-91/3 4-33/1 3-72/1 DNP
Benning,Dawight WR 41-617/6 5-86/1 4-79/1 3-59/0 2-9/0 3-36/0 4-79/0 6-88/2 2-14/0 4-90/1 3-38/0 5-39/1
Odupitan,Mike WR 18-394/4 - - DNP 1-11/0 3-44/1 1-2/0 3-86/1 5-119/0 3-113/1 DNP 2-19/1
Lehman,Cason QB 18-360/1 - 2-46/0 4-56/0 1-19/0 1-41/0 1-9/0 - 4-92/1 - 2-49/0 3-48/0
Barth,Jacob TE 6-94/1 - 1-6/0 1-26/1 - 1-17/0 1-10/0 1-11/0 - - 1-24/0 -
Scott,Jeff TE 11-77/0 - - 1—6/0 2-13/0 2-2/0 1-23/0 1-14/0 1-3/0 - 2-20/0 1-8/0
Zandevakili,And RB 8-66/0 1-1/0 1—3/0 1-1/0 - 1-13/0 - DNP - 1-4/0 2-35/0 1-15/0
Huelsman,Chris WR 4-36/0 - 3-40/0 - - - - 1—4/0 - - - -
Humphrey,Darryl RB 3-26/0 1-7/0 1-12/0 - 1-7/0 - DNP - - - - DNP
Bland,Rawshawn FB 2-16/0 - - - - - - - DNP - 1-9/0 1-7/0
Miller,Marcus WR 3-16/0 DNP 1-0/0 1-8/0 1-8/0 - DNP DNP - - - -
Fowler,Kyle WR 2-15/0 DNP - - - 1-11/0 - DNP - - 1-4/0 -
Hoytal,John TE 1-15/0 DNP - DNP - - - 1-15/0 - - - -
Lawrence,Jake RB 2—2/0 - - 1-3/0 1—5/0 - - - DNP DNP - -
Hickel,Dustin QB 1—2/0 - 1—2/0 - - - - - - - - -

Game By Game Passing
Hickel, Dustin Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds
Wisconsin-La Crosse 34 10 2 29.4 153 1 55 2 15
Fort Hays State 27 16 0 59.3 191 2 36 1 9
Pittsburg St. 32 13 3 40.6 151 1 40 1 9
Missouri Southern 29 14 0 48.3 241 3 63 1 3
Northwest Mo. St. 20 11 0 55.0 193 1 59 1 7
Truman State Univ. 29 15 2 51.7 216 2 45 2 15
Central Mo. St. 14 7 2 50.0 100 1 68 1 8
Missouri Western 42 20 2 47.6 319 4 44 2 14
Emporia State 27 12 0 44.4 240 3 67 2 9
Missouri-Rolla 20 11 0 55.0 220 1 35 0 0
Southwest Baptist 34 13 1 38.2 136 2 21 2 3
TTOOTTAALLSS 330088 114422 1122 4466..11 22116600 2211 6688 1155 9922

Lehman, Cason Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds
Fort Hays State 1 1 0 100.0 12 1 12 0 0
Pittsburg St. 2 1 0 50.0 8 0 8 1 7
Northwest Mo. St. 4 3 1 75.0 31 0 13 1 3
Central Mo. St. 19 9 2 47.4 164 2 39 3 21
Missouri-Rolla 6 4 0 66.7 31 0 13 0 0
TTOOTTAALLSS 3322 1188 33 5566..22 224466 33 3399 55 3311

Benning, Dawight Att Comp Int Pct Yards TD Long Sack Yds
Pittsburg St. 1 0 1 0.0 0 0 0 0 0
Northwest Mo. St. 1 1 0 100.0 41 0 41 0 0
TTOOTTAALLSS 22 11 11 5500..00 4411 00 4411 00 00

Game By Game Punting
Eric Roth No Yds Avg Long TB FC 50+ I20
Wisconsin-La Crosse 9 395 43.9 63 0 1 2 3
Fort Hays State 3 164 54.7 60 0 0 2 1
Pittsburg St. 2 107 53.5 65 0 0 1 1
Missouri Southern 4 190 47.5 57 01 1 3 2
Northwest Mo. St. 6 229 38.2 48 0 0 0 2
Truman State Univ. 6 245 40.8 50 0 0 1 0
Central Mo. St. 4 135 33.8 50 1 1 1 0
Missouri Western 4 165 4102 44 0 1 0 2
Emporia State 7 297 42.4 49 0 0 0 5
Missouri-Rolla 1 37 37.0 37 0 0 0 1
Southwest Baptist 7 288 41.1 56 1 1 1 3
TToottaallss 5533 22225522 4422..55 6655 33 55 1111 2200

Game By Game Field Goals
Aaron DeKosky FG FGA Long MPAT PATA
Wisconsin-La Crosse 1 2 36 2 2
Fort Hays State 0 0 - 3 3
Pittsburg St. 0 0 - 0 1
Missouri Southern 0 0 - 4 4
Northwest Mo. St. 0 0 - 1 2
Truman State Univ. 0 0 - 0 1
Central Mo. St. 0 0 - 1 2
Missouri Western 0 1 - 4 4
Emporia State 0 0 - 2 4
Missouri-Rolla 0 0 - 5 5
Southwest Baptist 0 0 - 2 3
TToottaallss 11 22 3366 2244 3311
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2002 INDIVIDUAL GAME BY GAME STATS

Game By Game Tackles
UA-A TOT UWL FHSU PSU MSSC NWMSU TSU CMSU MWSC ESU UMR SBU

Corcoran,Joe DB 57-67 124 6-5 7-9 5-9 3-5 10-9 7-5 3-3 5-5 4-8 3-3 4-6
Gould,Grant LB 48-45 93 0-5 9-4 5-5 4-3 2-5 6-5 2-3 4-4 4-3 5-3 7-5
Dewey,Morgan LB 43-49 92 3-6 4-3 5-7 6-4 4-8 6-1 3-2 3-4 5-5 3-3 1-6
Myers,Brooks DB 43-45 88 4-2 4-4 2-4 3-4 5-2 6-4 2-6 5-4 3-2 4-5 5-8
Smith,Darold DB 35-31 66 2-2 2-2 3-4 5-5 1-5 5-1 1-1 3-4 8-2 2-2 3-3
Looney,Josh LB 30-32 62 2-1 1-6 1-3 1-3 1-3 5-2 2-2 5-4 2-2 4-2 6-4
Gordon,Chad DT 10-33 43 1-5 2-8 0-1 0-5 0-2 2-0 1-0 0-4 - 3-2 1-6
Taylor,Eric DE 18-22 40 2-3 9-4 1-3 3-3 2-7 1-2 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Kitchener,Mike DE 6-31 37 0-5 0-6 2-3 2-7 0-3 0-2 2-1 DNP - 0-4 DNP
Crain,Corey DB 20-14 34 2-1 1-1 0-2 0-3 3-3 3-0 1-1 4-2 1-1 1-0 4-0
Minikwu,Taurence LB 13-19 32 3-5 0-4 3-2 0-2 0-3 DNP DNP 1-0 4-1 1-0 1-2
Cobb,Terrell LB 10-17 27 1-3 - - 1-3 1-4 1-1 0-1 1-2 2-1 0-2 3-0
Kobuszewski,Bo LB 7-19 26 0-1 0-3 2-1 1-7 0-4 0-2 0-1 1-0 - 3-0 -
Nelson,Bobby DB 16-7 23 6-3 - 0-1 2-1 0-1 - - 1-0 3-0 3-0 1-1
Kelley,Bryce DT 4-15 19 0-2 - 2-3 - - 0-1 0-1 0-6 1-0 1-2 DNP
Barth,Jacob 7-8 15 - - 1-1 - - 0-1 1-1 1-2 2-1 - 2-2
Mayes,Jonathan DT 8-7 15 - 0-1 1-1 1-2 1-0 1-0 DNP 1-0 1-2 - 2-1
Smith,Avery DB 5-9 14 - 1-0 - 1-2 1-2 - 0-2 DNP 1-1 0-1 1-1
Meyer,Blake DB 7-7 14 2-2 1-0 - - 2-2 - 2-2 0-1 DNP DNP -
Gonzales,Rolly DT 3-9 12 1-2 DNP DNP 0-3 - 0-1 2-3 DNP DNP DNP DNP
Army,Leonard DT 3-8 11 DNP - 2-2 0-1 0-1 1-0 0-2 - DNP 0-2 DNP
Phillips,J.R. DB 7-3 10 - - - 1-1 1-1 1-0 DNP 1-0 1-0 1-1 1-0
Jackson,Mark DB 3-3 6 0-1 - - - - 2-0 0-1 - 1-1 DNP -
Scott,Jeff 3-2 5 1-0 - 1-0 - 0-1 - 0-1 1-0 - - -
Roth,Eric P 4-1 5 0-1 2-0 - - - 1-0 - - - 1-0 -

Game By Game Sacks
SACKS UA-A TOT UWL FHSU PSU MSSC NWMSU TSU CMSU MWSC ESU UMR SBU
Kitchener,Mike DE 1-1 2 - - - - - 1-0 1-9 DNP - - DNP
Looney,Josh LB 2-0 2 - - - - - - - 2-25 - - -
Dewey,Morgan LB 2-0 2 - - - - - 1-6 - - - 1-8 -
Barth,Jacob 2-0 2 - - - - - - - 1-7 1-11 - -
Cobb,Terrell LB 0-1 1 - - - - - 1-0 - - - - -
Gordon,Chad DT 1-0 1 - - - - - - - - - 1-6 -
Gonzales,Rolly DT 1-0 1 1-4 DNP DNP - - - - DNP DNP DNP DNP

Game By Game Punt Returns
No-Yds UWL FHSU PSU MSSC NWMSU TSU CMSU MWSC ESU UMR SBU

Huelsman,Chris 14-71 1-9 - 1-0 2-16 2-4 1-8 2-10 3-21 2-3 - -
Hayes,Patrick 4-33 4-33 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP
Nelson,Bobby 1-10 1-10 - - - - - - - - - -
Odupitan,Mike 1-0 1-0 - DNP - - - - - - DNP -

Game By Game Kick Returns
No-Yds UWL FHSU PSU MSSC NWMSU TSU CMSU MWSC ESU UMR SBU

Huelsman,Chris 19-435 3-85 1-24 4-76 1-20 3-95 3-65 1-8 1-30 2-32 - -
Phillips,J.R. 6-132 - 1-25 2-49 3-58 - - DNP - - - -
Nelson,Bobby 5-86 - - - - - - 1—2 - 3-69 - 1-19
Odupitan,Mike 4-78 1-21 - DNP - - - 3-57 - - DNP -
Crain,Corey 3-61 1-17 2-44 - - - - - - - - -
Miller,Marcus 1-17 DNP - - - 1-17 DNP DNP - - - -
Allison,Joe 1-15 - - - 1-15 DNP - DNP - - - DNP
Humphrey,Darryl 1-13 - - - - 1-13 DNP - - - - DNP
Myers,Brooks 1-9 1-9 - - - - - - - - - -
Meyer,Blake 1-8 - 1-8 - - - - - - DNP DNP -

Game By Game Interception Returns
No-Yds UWL FHSU PSU MSSC NWMSU TSU CMSU MWSC ESU UMR SBU

Smith,Darold 4-6 - - - - 1-0 2-6 - - 1-0 - -
Corcoran,Joe 4-18 - - - 1-0 - 1-3 - - 1-15 1-0 -
Gould,Grant 2-24 - - - - - - - - 1-4 - 1-20
Phillips,J.R. 1-0 - - - - - - DNP - - 1-0 -
Crain,Corey 1-30 - - - - - - - - - 1-30 -
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2002 MIAA STANDINGS AND HONORS

NCAA Division II Playoffs Postseason Bowl Games
Division II Playoffs -- First Round 

Saturday, November 23
CMSU 28 @ Northern Colorado 49 Final

Minnesota-Duluth 41 @ NWMSU 45

NCAA Division II Quarterfinals 
Saturday, November 30

Northern Colorado 23 @ NWMSU 12

Mineral Water Bowl, Roosevelt Field, 
Excelsior Springs, Mo. 
Saturday, December 7

ESU 34 vs. Winona (Minn.) State 27 Final/OT

2002 MIAA All-Conference Teams
Most Valuable Offensive Player 

Josh Chapman, QB, MSSC

Freshman of the Year
Sam Sissom, WR, WU

Most Valuable Defensive Player 
Dontaye McCoy, DB, ESU

Coach of the Year
Mel Tjeerdsma, NWMSU

First Team Offense
Josh Chapman MSSC QB
John McMenamin NWMSU QB 
*Kegan Coleman CMSU RB 
*†Todd Devoe CMSU WR 
•†Jamaica Rector NWMSU WR/KR 
†Andrew Blakley TSU WR
Louis Lamb ESU TE 
Jeff Untereker PSU TE 
*††Seth Wand NWMSU OL 
Eric Johnson PSU OL 
Dan Joiner CMSU OL 
Eric Martin ESU OL 
Alex Tuttle NWMSU OL 
Daniel Chappell PSU K 
Two quarterbacks and two tight ends
were selected due to a tie in voting.
Three wide receivers and one running
back were selected by decision of
the coaches.

First Team Defense
*Roderick Green CMSU DL
Justin Bowser NWMSU DL 
Jason Chancellor MWSC DL 
††Aaron McConnell PSU DL 
*John Edmonds NWMSU LB 
‡Chris Lutz PSU LB
†Eric Walker MWSC LB 
*††Dontaye McCoy ESU DB
†Aaron Hight PSU DB 
Darryl Ridley NWMSU DB 
Brian Riley CMSU DB 
Eric Roth WU P 
*=Unanimous selection
•=Unanimous selection as a wide receiv-
er
†=Repeat first-team choice from 2001
††=Repeat first-team choice from 2000
& 2001
‡=First-team choice in 2000 as a punter

Second Team Offense
Dennis Gile CMSU QB
Tyler Paul ESU RB 
Marc Green SBU WR 
Ryan Johnson ESU WR/KR 
Adam Ziesel MWSC WR 
Mike Carter CMSU TE 
Tyronne Armstrong PSU OL 
Andy Minford CMSU OL 
Brett Mingee MWSC OL 
Nick Ruud TSU OL 
Tim Watts WU OL 
Eddie Ibarra NWMSU K 
Three wide receivers and one running
back were selected by decision of the
coaches.

Second Team Defense
Seth Giddings NWMSU DL
Philip Mabion ESU DL
Eric McDowell MWSC DL
Shawn Linder SBU DL
Judd Lienhard TSU LB
Troy Tysdahl NWMSU LB
Jason Vanloo CMSU LB
Ryan Burpo MSSC DB
Desmond Polk MWSC DB
Joey Robinson CMSU DB
Marcel Smith NWMSU DB
Jake Willrich TSU DB
Joel Mathews NWMSU P
Five backs selected due to a tie in voting.

Honorable Mention
Offense
Dusty Burk TSU QB
Dustin Hickel WU QB
Neal Philpot PSU QB
Donald Glover MSSC RB
Derrick Pitts MWSC RB
Joe Taylor PSU RB
Don Robinson CMSU WR
Sam Sissom WU WR
Mark Stewart NWMSU WR
Craig Winfrey MSSC WR
DaWight Benning WU WR
Clint Moss UMR WR
Kevin Whitley SBU WR
Brandon Hill MSSC TE

Andy Banstra ESU OL
Geoff Bollinger NWMSU OL
John Long SBU OL
Brad Smith UMR OL
Stephen Steffes MWSC OL
Jason Stumbo MSSC OL
Tommy Brown SBU OL
Kevin Pierce WU OL
Darwin Pitts MWSC KR
Alfonso Pugh TSU KR
Nate Thomas CMSU KR

Defense
Wes Bell ESU DL
Arley Smith MSSC DL
Mark Stephen PSU DL
Mike Sunderman NWMSU DL
Tim Urich CMSU DL
Nick Weite TSU DL
Eric Acree SBU DL
Josh Honey NWMSU DL
James Jack MWSC DL
Josh Lawson PSU DL
Juan Salas UMR DL
Adam Crowe NWMSU LB
Dusty Delaney ESU LB
Grant Gould WU LB
Billy Jones CMSU LB
Tameem Yehyawi TSU LB

Julius Allen CMSU DB
Lamar Baker UMR DB
Joe Corcoran WU DB
Ryan Miller NWMSU DB
Donald Williams SBU DB
Ulexis Williams SBU DB
Terek Wilson PSU DB
Derek Kent TSU DB
Roderick McDonald UMR DB
John McPherson CMSU DB
Levi Neville PSU DB
T.J. Onstott MSSC DB
Larry Randle ESU DB
Josh Williams ESU DB
Ben Wilson TSU DB
Chris Harvey UMR P

MIAA                               Overall
W L PF   PA  Pct.    W  L  PF  PA  Pct.

xNorthwest Missouri (6) 9 0 274 85 1.000 12 1 396 190 0.923
Central Missouri (10) 8 1 296 122 0.889 10 2 459 190 0.833
Emporia State 6 3 215 179 0.667 9 3 304 222 0.750
Pittsburg State(21) 6 3 297 174 0.667 8 3 408 177 0.727
Missouri Western 4 5 201 151 0.444 6 5 242 184 0.545
Truman State 4 5 256 254 0.444 6 5 363 282 0.545
Missouri Southern 3 6 214 320 0.333 5 6 315 327 0.455
Washburn 3 6 233 304 0.333 3 8 279 372 0.273
Southwest Baptist 2 7 139 271 0.222 3 8 192 297 0.273
Missouri-Rolla 0 9 113 378 0.000 0 11 153 429 0.000
() = Rank in Final AFCA Division II Poll
x = Won MIAA championship
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2002 MIAA TEAM LEADERS

SCORING OFFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FG Saf Pts Avg
Central Missouri St. 12 64 58 1 0 5 0 459 38.2
Pittsburg State 11 52 51 1 0 13 2 408 37.1
Truman 11 50 43 1 0 6 0 363 33.0
Northwest Mo. State 13 51 42 2 0 14 1 396 30.5
Missouri Southern 11 44 33 3 0 4 0 315 28.6
Washburn 11 40 24 5 0 1 1 279 25.4
Emporia State 12 39 35 0 0 11 1 304 25.3
Missouri Western 11 32 28 1 0 6 1 242 22.0
Southwest Baptist 11 27 11 2 0 5 0 192 17.5
Missouri-Rolla 11 20 10 1 0 7 0 153 13.9

SCORING DEFENSE G TD XP 2XP DXP FG Saf Pts Avg
Northwest Mo. State 13 23 16 1 0 10 2 190 14.6
Central Missouri St. 12 25 20 1 0 6 0 190 15.8
Pittsburg State 11 23 16 1 0 7 0 177 16.1
Missouri Western 11 23 18 1 0 8 1 184 16.7
Emporia State 12 28 22 0 0 10 1 222 18.5
Truman 11 39 29 2 0 5 0 282 25.6
Southwest Baptist 11 41 36 0 0 5 0 297 27.0
Missouri Southern 11 47 34 3 0 1 1 327 29.7
Washburn 11 51 43 3 0 5 1 372 33.8
Missouri-Rolla 11 56 46 3 0 13 1 429 39.0

PASS OFFENSE G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds Avg TD Yds/G
Northwest Mo. State 13 504 302 14 59.9 3696 7.3 28 284.3
Truman 11 399 245 15 61.4 2786 7.0 19 253.3
Missouri Southern 11 379 216 13 57.0 2711 7.2 20 246.5
Southwest Baptist 11 446 217 17 48.7 2515 5.6 16 228.6
Central Missouri St. 12 293 163 11 55.6 2712 9.3 27 226.0
Washburn 11 342 161 16 47.1 2447 7.2 24 222.5
Missouri Western 11 376 180 11 47.9 2201 5.9 17 200.1
Emporia State 12 291 137 12 47.1 2122 7.3 12 176.8
Missouri-Rolla 11 293 127 14 43.3 1667 5.7 13 151.5
Pittsburg State 11 185 88 10 47.6 1321 7.1 9 120.1

PASS DEFENSE G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds Avg TD Yds/G
Southwest Baptist 11 301 145 18 48.2 1766 5.9 16 160.5
Pittsburg State 11 349 187 24 53.6 1903 5.5 9 173.0
Northwest Mo. State 13 430 205 20 47.7 2475 5.8 13 190.4
Missouri Western 11 381 189 17 49.6 2305 6.0 17 209.5
Missouri Southern 11 325 156 8 48.0 2331 7.2 22 211.9
Central Missouri St. 12 388 186 19 47.9 2554 6.6 15 212.8
Emporia State 12 370 170 8 45.9 2735 7.4 17 227.9
Missouri-Rolla 11 296 179 7 60.5 2519 8.5 17 229.0
Washburn 11 332 196 12 59.0 2621 7.9 29 238.3
Truman 11 389 225 13 57.8 2675 6.9 17 243.2

KICKOFF RETURNS G Ret Yds TD Avg
Truman 11 32 834 2 26.1
Emporia State 12 39 940 0 24.1
Missouri Western 11 24 578 0 24.1
Northwest Mo. State 13 35 826 1 23.6
Missouri-Rolla 11 60 1222 0 20.4
Washburn 11 42 854 0 20.3
Central Missouri St. 12 30 591 1 19.7
Pittsburg State 11 29 534 0 18.4
Missouri Southern 11 42 674 0 16.0
Southwest Baptist 11 38 536 0 14.1

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg Ret Yds Avg Net/P
Northwest Mo. State 13 60 2321 38.7 16 86 1.4 37.2
Washburn 11 54 2287 42.4 29 277 5.1 37.2
Truman 11 49 1838 37.5 27 89 1.8 35.7
Missouri Western 11 64 2445 38.2 31 196 3.1 35.1
Pittsburg State 11 43 1600 37.2 17 92 2.1 35.1
Central Missouri St. 12 57 2131 37.4 22 184 3.2 34.2
Emporia State 12 51 1769 34.7 21 82 1.6 33.1
Missouri-Rolla 11 75 2803 37.4 41 400 5.3 32.0
Missouri Southern 11 50 1844 36.9 24 303 6.1 30.8
Southwest Baptist 11 61 1957 32.1 21 306 5.0 27.1

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att Yds Avg TD Yds/G
Pittsburg State 11 550 2734 5.0 38 248.5
Emporia State 12 561 2513 4.5 25 209.4
Missouri Southern 11 440 2133 4.8 22 193.9
Central Missouri St. 12 445 2197 4.9 31 183.1
Truman 11 394 1827 4.6 27 166.1
Missouri Western 11 417 1567 3.8 11 142.5
Washburn 11 411 1525 3.7 15 138.6
Missouri-Rolla 11 444 1216 2.7 6 110.5
Southwest Baptist 11 315 1154 3.7 11 104.9
Northwest Mo. State 13 418 1251 3.0 20 96.2

RUSHING DEFENSE G Rushes Yards Avg. TD Yds/G
Pittsburg State 11 365 1009 2.8 12 91.7
Northwest Mo. State 13 463 1283 2.8 8 98.7
Emporia State 12 426 1245 2.9 11 103.8
Missouri Western 11 385 1316 3.4 6 119.6
Central Missouri St. 12 477 1574 3.3 8 131.2
Missouri Southern 11 396 1536 3.9 22 139.6
Truman 11 442 1937 4.4 20 176.1
Southwest Baptist 11 492 2083 4.2 22 189.4
Washburn 11 483 2128 4.4 21 193.5
Missouri-Rolla 11 497 3016 6.1 38 274.2

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Yds/G
Missouri Southern 11 2133 2711 819 4844 5.9 42 440.4
Truman 11 1827 2786 793 4613 5.8 46 419.4
Central Missouri St. 12 2197 2712 738 4909 6.7 58 409.1
Emporia State 12 2513 2122 852 4635 5.4 37 386.2
Northwest Mo. State 13 1251 3696 922 4947 5.4 48 380.5
Pittsburg State 11 2734 1321 735 4055 5.5 47 368.6
Washburn 11 1525 2447 753 3972 5.3 39 361.1
Missouri Western 11 1567 2201 793 3768 4.8 28 342.5
Southwest Baptist 11 1154 2515 761 3669 4.8 27 333.5
Missouri-Rolla 11 1216 1667 737 2883 3.9 19 262.1

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plys Yards Avg TD Yds/G
Pittsburg State 11 1009 1903 714 2912 4.1 21 264.7
Northwest Mo. State 13 1283 2475 893 3758 4.2 21 289.1
Missouri Western 11 1316 2305 766 3621 4.7 23 329.2
Emporia State 12 1245 2735 796 3980 5.0 28 331.7
Central Missouri St. 12 1574 2554 865 4128 4.8 23 344.0
Southwest Baptist 11 2083 1766 793 3849 4.9 38 349.9
Missouri Southern 11 1536 2331 721 3867 5.4 44 351.5
Truman 11 1937 2675 831 4612 5.5 37 419.3
Washburn 11 2128 2621 815 4749 5.8 50 431.7
Missouri-Rolla 11 3016 2519 793 5535 7.0 55 503.2

PUNT RETURNS G Ret Yds TD Avg
Truman 11 29 490 2 16.9
Central Missouri St. 12 33 472 3 14.3
Northwest Mo. State 13 48 618 2 12.9
Missouri Western 11 22 193 0 8.8
Pittsburg State 11 32 242 1 7.6
Missouri-Rolla 11 16 119 0 7.4
Emporia State 12 38 234 0 6.2
Missouri Southern 11 27 155 1 5.7
Washburn 11 20 114 1 5.7
Southwest Baptist 11 30 151 0 5.0

PASS EFFICIENCY G Att Cmp Pct Int Yds TD Effic
Central Missouri St. 12 293 163 .556 11 2712 27 156.3
Northwest Mo. State 13 504 302 .599 14 3696 28 134.3
Truman 11 399 245 .614 15 2786 19 128.3
Missouri Southern 11 379 216 .570 13 2711 20 127.6
Washburn 11 342 161 .471 16 2447 24 121.0
Emporia State 12 291 137 .471 12 2122 12 113.7
Pittsburg State 11 185 88 .476 10 1321 9 112.8
Missouri Western 11 376 180 .479 11 2201 17 106.1
Southwest Baptist 11 446 217 .487 17 2515 16 100.2
Missouri-Rolla 11 293 127 .433 14 1667 13 96.2
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2002 MIAA TEAM LEADERS

PASS DEF EFFICIENCY G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds TD Effic
Pittsburg State 11 349 187 24 53.6 1903 9 94.1
Northwest Mo. State 13 430 205 20 47.7 2475 13 96.7
Southwest Baptist 11 301 145 18 48.2 1766 16 103.0
Central Missouri St. 12 388 186 19 47.9 2554 15 106.2
Missouri Western 11 381 189 17 49.6 2305 17 106.2
Emporia State 12 370 170 8 45.9 2735 17 118.9
Truman 11 389 225 13 57.8 2675 17 123.3
Missouri Southern 11 325 156 8 48.0 2331 22 125.7
Missouri-Rolla 11 296 179 7 60.5 2519 17 146.2
Washburn 11 332 196 12 59.0 2621 29 146.9

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total
Northwest Mo. State 13 92 166 25 283
Missouri Southern 11 111 133 12 256
Truman 11 86 122 30 238
Emporia State 12 127 83 22 232
Central Missouri St. 12 110 97 21 228
Pittsburg State 11 139 64 17 220
Washburn 11 97 96 18 211
Southwest Baptist 11 64 116 21 201
Missouri Western 11 83 92 15 190
Missouri-Rolla 11 85 64 19 168

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total
Pittsburg State 11 63 85 16 164
Missouri Southern 11 75 93 13 181
Missouri Western 11 74 102 20 196
Southwest Baptist 11 118 76 11 205
Emporia State 12 73 104 35 212
Northwest Mo. State 13 85 105 23 213
Central Missouri St. 12 92 102 33 227
Truman 11 108 121 15 244
Washburn 11 115 119 16 250
Missouri-Rolla 11 151 112 10 273

PENALTIES G No Yds Avg/G
Missouri-Rolla 11 58 504 45.8
Missouri Southern 11 72 518 47.1
Pittsburg State 11 69 558 50.7
Truman 11 84 735 66.8
Washburn 11 83 756 68.7
Southwest Baptist 11 98 780 70.9
Missouri Western 11 102 806 73.3
Northwest Mo. State 13 108 958 73.7
Emporia State 12 101 1032 86.0
Central Missouri St. 12 118 1132 94.3

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No Yds Avg/G
Missouri Western 11 102 929 84.5
Truman 11 105 889 80.8
Washburn 11 97 827 75.2
Southwest Baptist 11 91 800 72.7
Pittsburg State 11 99 773 70.3
Missouri-Rolla 11 94 760 69.1
Northwest Mo. State 13 100 887 68.2
Central Missouri St. 12 89 813 67.8
Missouri Southern 11 71 619 56.3
Emporia State 12 64 583 48.6

4TH-DN CONVERSIONS G Conv Att Pct
Central Missouri St. 12 10 15 66.7
Pittsburg State 11 8 12 66.7
Missouri Western 11 15 29 51.7
Washburn 11 14 32 43.8
Truman 11 10 23 43.5
Missouri Southern 11 15 35 42.9
Northwest Mo. State 13 5 13 38.5
Missouri-Rolla 11 8 21 38.1
Southwest Baptist 11 11 29 37.9
Emporia State 12 6 16 37.5

3RD-DN CONVERSIONS G Conv Att Pct
Pittsburg State 11 69 146 47.3
Emporia State 12 76 176 43.2
Northwest Mo. State 13 77 185 41.6
Truman 11 61 152 40.1
Washburn 11 58 154 37.7
Missouri Western 11 67 187 35.8
Missouri Southern 11 56 157 35.7
Central Missouri St. 12 47 139 33.8
Missouri-Rolla 11 56 172 32.6
Southwest Baptist 11 51 159 32.1

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv Att Pct
Emporia State 12 49 172 28.5
Central Missouri St. 12 60 187 32.1
Northwest Mo. State 13 68 204 33.3
Missouri Western 11 64 173 37.0
Pittsburg State 11 63 166 38.0
Missouri Southern 11 60 158 38.0
Southwest Baptist 11 65 169 38.5
Missouri-Rolla 11 51 126 40.5
Washburn 11 68 157 43.3
Truman 11 85 180 47.2

SACKS AGAINST G Sacks Yards
Emporia State 12 4 25
Central Missouri St. 12 8 63
Pittsburg State 11 12 97
Northwest Mo. State 13 15 166
Southwest Baptist 11 16 139
Washburn 11 19 120
Missouri Western 11 20 139
Missouri Southern 11 22 138
Truman 11 30 180
Missouri-Rolla 11 32 244

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct
Pittsburg State 11 13 15 .867
Missouri-Rolla 11 7 12 .583
Truman 11 6 11 .545
Northwest Mo. State 13 14 26 .538
Missouri Western 11 6 12 .500
Central Missouri St. 12 5 10 .500
Missouri Southern 11 4 9 .444
Emporia State 12 11 26 .423
Southwest Baptist 11 5 13 .385
Washburn 11 1 3 .333

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct
Pittsburg State 11 51 51 1.000
Emporia State 12 35 37 .946
Central Missouri St. 12 58 62 .935
Missouri Western 11 28 30 .933
Truman 11 43 48 .896
Northwest Mo. State 13 42 47 .894
Missouri Southern 11 33 39 .846
Washburn 11 24 30 .800
Missouri-Rolla 11 10 14 .714
Southwest Baptist 11 11 19 .579

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total Time Avg/G
Emporia State 12 381:35 31:47
Missouri Southern 11 346:38 31:30
Northwest Mo. State 13 394:48 30:22
Pittsburg State 11 330:38 30:03
Missouri Western 11 327:40 29:47
Missouri-Rolla 11 324:47 29:31
Truman 11 316:04 28:44
Central Missouri St. 12 342:07 28:30
Southwest Baptist 11 313:22 28:29
Washburn 11 307:28 27:57
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RUSHING Team Cl G Att Yds Avg TD Yds/G
Paul,Tyler ESU JR 12 305 1434 4.7 11 119.5
Coleman,Kegan CMSU SO 12 262 1379 5.3 22 114.9
Chapman,Josh MSSC SR 11 174 1010 5.8 11 91.8
Pitts,Derrick MWSC JR 11 228 945 4.1 7 85.9
Philpot,Neal PSU SO 9 174 692 4.0 13 76.9
Burk,Dusty TSU SR 11 173 820 4.7 12 74.5
Glover,Donald MSSC SR 11 124 680 5.5 6 61.8
Herring,Mitch NWMSU FR 13 190 778 4.1 6 59.8
Kirven,Marco SBU FR 11 138 653 4.7 6 59.4
Redding,Mike TSU SR 11 125 628 5.0 6 57.1

PASSING/GAME Team Cl G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds TD Avg/G
McMenamin,John NWMSU SR 13 491 296 12 60.3 3583 28 275.6
Burk,Dusty TSU SR 11 378 229 15 60.6 2621 19 238.3
Chapman,Josh MSSC SR 11 345 197 11 57.1 2398 18 218.0
Hickel,Dustin WU SO 11 308 142 12 46.1 2160 21 196.4
Cooper,Michael MWSC SO 11 361 176 11 48.8 2136 17 194.2
Gile,Dennis CMSU SR 12 265 145 11 54.7 2270 22 189.2
Lowe,Chris SBU SR 11 277 146 6 52.7 1539 8 139.9
Brown,Scott UMR JR 9 207 82 8 39.6 1171 10 130.1
Hatfield,Tad ESU SO 10 191 90 8 47.1 1242 7 124.2
Philpot,Neal PSU SO 9 138 63 6 45.7 911 6 101.2

TOTAL OFFENSE Team Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G
Burk,Dusty TSU SR 11 820 2621 551 3441 312.8
Chapman,Josh MSSC SR 11 1010 2398 519 3408 309.8
McMenamin,John NWMSU SR 13 -160 3583 525 3423 263.3
Hickel,Dustin WU SO 11 411 2160 418 2571 233.7
Cooper,Michael MWSC SO 11 360 2136 462 2496 226.9
Gile,Dennis CMSU SR 12 184 2270 310 2454 204.5
Philpot,Neal PSU SO 9 692 911 312 1603 178.1
Lowe,Chris SBU SR 11 -53 1539 299 1486 135.1
Hatfield,Tad ESU SO 10 43 1242 208 1285 128.5
Brown,Scott UMR JR 9 -45 1171 253 1126 125.1

RECEPTIONS/GAME Team Cl G Rec Yds TD Avg/C Rec/G
Blakley,Andrew TSU SR 11 96 965 6 10.1 8.73
Green,Marc SBU JR 11 85 1014 4 11.9 7.73
Rector,Jamaica NWMSU SO 12 78 1242 6 15.9 6.50
Ziesel,Adam MWSC SR 11 59 822 11 13.9 5.36
Devoe,Todd CMSU SR 12 58 1045 12 18.0 4.83
Whitley,Kevin SBU SR 11 52 550 2 10.6 4.73
Sissom,Sam WU FR 10 41 719 12 17.5 4.10
Benning,Dawight WU JR 11 41 617 6 15.0 3.73
Turner,Chris MSSC JR 11 38 535 3 14.1 3.45
Stewart,Mark NWMSU SR 12 41 562 7 13.7 3.42

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Team Cl G Rec Yds TD Avg/C Yds/G
Rector,Jamaica NWMSU SO 12 78 1242 6 15.9 103.5
Green,Marc SBU JR 11 85 1014 4 11.9 92.2
Blakley,Andrew TSU SR 11 96 965 6 10.1 87.7
Devoe,Todd CMSU SR 12 58 1045 12 18.0 87.1
Ziesel,Adam MWSC SR 11 59 822 11 13.9 74.7
Sissom,Sam WU FR 10 41 719 12 17.5 71.9
Johnson,Ryan ESU SR 12 38 846 5 22.3 70.5
Jensen,Geoff TSU SR 11 37 635 6 17.2 57.7
Benning,Dawight WU JR 11 41 617 6 15.0 56.1
Whitley,Kevin SBU SR 11 52 550 2 10.6 50.0

ALL PURPOSE Team Cl GRush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G
Rector,Jamaica NWMSU SO 12 54 1242 514 18 1828 152.3
Johnson,Ryan ESU SR 12 33 846 0 891 1770 147.5
Coleman,Kegan CMSU SO 12 1379 147 32 205 1763 146.9
Paul,Tyler ESU JR 12 1434 104 0 0 1538 128.2
Moss,Clint UMR JR 11 0 465 0 722 1187 107.9
Pitts,Derrick MWSC JR 11 945 200 0 0 1145 104.1
Blakley,Andrew TSU SR 11 79 965 0 29 1073 97.5
Chapman,Josh MSSC SR 11 1010 0 0 37 1047 95.2
Devoe,Todd CMSU SR 12 80 1045 7 0 1132 94.3
Green,Marc SBU JR 11 2 1014 0 0 1016 92.4

INTERCEPTIONS Team Cl G Int Yds TD Int/G
Neville,Levi PSU JR 9 6 88 0 0.67
Williams,Ulexis SBU SO 11 6 56 0 0.55
Miller,Ryan NWMSU SR 13 6 29 0 0.46
Willrich,Jake TSU SR 11 5 64 0 0.45
Wilson,Terek PSU JR 11 4 63 2 0.36
Onstott,T.J. MSSC SO 11 4 27 0 0.36
Corcoran,Joe WU SO 11 4 18 0 0.36
Neville,Jeremy PSU SO 11 4 7 0 0.36
Smith,Darold WU JR 11 4 6 0 0.36
Riley,Brian CMSU SR 12 4 97 0 0.33

PASS EFFICIENCY Team Cl G Att Cmp Int Pct. Yds TD Eff.
Gile,Dennis CMSU SR 12 265 145 11 54.7 2270 22 145.8
McMenamin,John NWMSU SR 13 491 296 12 60.3 3583 28 135.5
Burk,Dusty TSU SR 11 378 229 15 60.6 2621 19 127.5
Chapman,Josh MSSC SR 11 345 197 11 57.1 2398 18 126.3
Hickel,Dustin WU SO 11 308 142 12 46.1 2160 21 119.7
Cooper,Michael MWSC SO 11 361 176 11 48.8 2136 17 107.9
Philpot,Neal PSU SO 9 138 63 6 45.7 911 6 106.8
Hatfield,Tad ESU SO 10 191 90 8 47.1 1242 7 105.5
Lowe,Chris SBU SR 11 277 146 6 52.7 1539 8 104.6
Brown,Scott UMR JR 9 207 82 8 39.6 1171 10 95.3

PUNT RETURN AVG Team Cl G Ret Yds TD Avg
Pugh,Alfonso TSU SR 11 19 310 1 16.3
Rector,Jamaica NWMSU SO 12 36 514 2 14.3
Thomas,Nate CMSU SR 12 26 349 1 13.4
Thomas,Pierre MWSC JR 11 17 163 0 9.6
Rudolph,Kyle PSU SR 11 16 108 0 6.8
Baker,Lamar UMR JR 11 15 97 0 6.5
Hicks,Michael SBU JR 11 21 127 0 6.0
Kennedy,Jason ESU JR 10 21 117 0 5.6
Huelsman,Chris WU JR 11 14 71 0 5.1

KICK RETURN AVG Team Cl G Ret Yds TD Avg
White,Morris NWMSU SO 13 16 434 0 27.1
Johnson,Ryan ESU SR 12 35 891 0 25.5
Moss,Clint UMR JR 11 31 722 0 23.3
Huelsman,Chris WU JR 11 19 435 0 22.9
Thomas,Nate CMSU SR 12 12 267 0 22.2
Neville,Levi PSU JR 9 12 247 0 20.6
Pugh,Alfonso TSU SR 11 14 283 0 20.2
Fischer,Brett UMR SO 10 15 295 0 19.7
Whitley,Kevin SBU SR 11 16 274 0 17.1
Hicks,Michael SBU JR 11 17 225 0 13.2

PUNTING Team Cl G Punt Yds Avg
Roth,Eric WU SR 11 53 2252 42.5
Brown,Jason CMSU JR 11 44 1736 39.5
Lutz,Chris PSU SR 10 33 1301 39.4
Mathews,Joel NWMSU SO 13 59 2321 39.3
Harvey,Chris UMR JR 11 71 2762 38.9
Fenstermaker,A. MWSC FR 11 62 2390 38.5
Stanley,Dan MSSC SO 11 48 1844 38.4
Lepper,Austin TSU SR 11 46 1753 38.1
Servis,Mike ESU JR 12 51 1769 34.7
Berquist,J. SBU SR 11 43 1339 31.1

SCORING Team Cl G TD XPT FG Pts Pts/G
Coleman,Kegan CMSU SO 12 24 0 0 144 12.0
Philpot,Neal PSU SO 9 13 0 0 78 8.7
Chappell,Daniel PSU JR 11 0 51 13 90 8.2
Sissom,Sam WU FR 10 12 2 0 74 7.4
Burk,Dusty TSU SR 11 12 0 0 72 6.5
Devoe,Todd CMSU SR 12 13 0 0 78 6.5
Ibarra,Eddie NWMSU SR 13 0 42 14 84 6.5
Ziesel,Adam MWSC SR 11 11 2 0 68 6.2
Chapman,Josh MSSC SR 11 11 0 0 66 6.0
Taylor,Joe PSU FR 9 9 0 0 54 6.0
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SCORING (KICK) Team Cl G PATs FGs Pts Pts/G
Chappell,Daniel PSU JR 11 51-51 13-15 90 8.2
Ibarra,Eddie NWMSU SR 13 42-47 14-26 84 6.5
Gray,Justin ESU SO 12 35-37 11-25 68 5.7
Lepper,Austin TSU SR 11 41-46 6-11 59 5.4
Broadie,Dane MWSC FR 11 27-29 6-12 45 4.1
Minard,Adam MSSC FR 11 33-39 4-9 45 4.1
Mendrygal,Alex UMR SR 10 9-13 7-12 30 3.0
DeKosky,Aaron WU FR 11 24-30 1-3 27 2.5
Mattson,Steve SBU JR 11 11-18 5-13 26 2.4
Ashcraft,Ryan CMSU SR 12 10-11 1-1 13 1.1

PAT KICKING PCT Team Cl G Made Att Pct.
Chappell,Daniel PSU JR 11 51 51 100.0
Gray,Justin ESU SO 12 35 37 94.6
Broadie,Dane MWSC FR 11 27 29 93.1
Ibarra,Eddie NWMSU SR 13 42 47 89.4
Lepper,Austin TSU SR 11 41 46 89.1
Minard,Adam MSSC FR 11 33 39 84.6
DeKosky,Aaron WU FR 11 24 30 80.0
Mendrygal,Alex UMR SR 10 9 13 69.2
Mattson,Steve SBU JR 11 11 18 61.1

FIELD GOALS Team Cl G FG FGA Pct. FG/G
Chappell,Daniel PSU JR 11 13 15 86.7 1.18
Ibarra,Eddie NWMSU SR 13 14 26 53.8 1.08
Gray,Justin ESU SO 12 11 25 44.0 0.92
Mendrygal,Alex UMR SR 10 7 12 58.3 0.70
Lepper,Austin TSU SR 11 6 11 54.5 0.55
Broadie,Dane MWSC FR 11 6 12 50.0 0.55
Mattson,Steve SBU JR 11 5 13 38.5 0.45
Minard,Adam MSSC FR 11 4 9 44.4 0.36
DeKosky,Aaron WU FR 11 1 3 33.3 0.09
Ashcraft,Ryan CMSU SR 12 1 1 100.0 0.08

FLD GOAL PCT Team Cl G FG FGA Long Pct.
Chappell,Daniel PSU JR 11 13 15 47 86.7
Mendrygal,Alex UMR SR 10 7 12 41 58.3
Lepper,Austin TSU SR 11 6 11 44 54.5
Ibarra,Eddie NWMSU SR 13 14 26 54 53.8
Broadie,Dane MWSC FR 11 6 12 40 50.0
Gray,Justin ESU SO 12 11 25 51 44.0
Mattson,Steve SBU JR 11 5 13 42 38.5

TACKLES Team Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G Sack
Corcoran,Joe WU SO 11 DB 60 65 125 11.4 0.0
Burpo,Ryan MSSC JR 11 50 60 110 10.0 0.0
Walker,Eric MWSC SR 11 49 58 107 9.7 0.0
Lienhard,Judd TSU SR 11 52 46 98 8.9 2.0
Kent,Derek TSU JR 11 54 42 96 8.7 0.0
Willrich,Jake TSU SR 11 50 45 95 8.6 0.0
Gould,Grant WU FR 11 LB 48 45 93 8.5 0.0
Dewey,Morgan WU JR 11 LB 43 49 92 8.4 2.0
Myers,Brooks WU JR 11 DB 46 46 92 8.4 0.0
Hight,Aaron PSU SR 9 31 44 75 8.3 0.0

SACKS Team Cl G Pos Solo Ast Yds Total Avg/G
Mabion,Philip ESU JR 12 9 3 77 10.5 0.88
Urich,Tim CMSU SR 12 6 0 57 6.0 0.50
Stephen,Mark PSU JR 11 5 1 44 5.5 0.50
Green,Roderick CMSU JR 12 4 3 43 5.5 0.46
McDowell,Eric MWSC JR 11 5 0 31 5.0 0.45
Honey,Josh NWMSU JR 12 5 0 35 5.0 0.42
McConnell,Aaron PSU JR 11 4 1 31 4.5 0.41
Weite,Nick TSU SR 11 4 1 23 4.5 0.41
Wooden,Jeremy CMSU JR 11 3 2 44 4.0 0.36
Chancellor,Jas. MWSC SR 11 4 0 33 4.0 0.36

TACKLES FOR LOSS Team Cl G Pos Solo Ast Yds Total Avg/G
Mabion,Philip ESU JR 12 20 2 97 22 1.83
Green,Roderick CMSU JR 12 15 4 81 19 1.58
Lienhard,Judd TSU SR 11 13 4 41 17 1.55
Austin,Seth MSSC JR 11 12 2 50 14 1.27
Williams,D. SBU SO 11 12 1 68 13 1.18
Mothershed,Kain MSSC JR 11 11 2 53 13 1.18
Dewey,Morgan WU JR 11 LB 9 3 36 12 1.09
McConnell,Aaron PSU JR 11 11 1 45 12 1.09
Chancellor,Jas. MWSC SR 11 12 0 55 12 1.09
Vanloo,Jason CMSU JR 12 10 3 31 13 1.08

FUMBLES FORCED Team Cl G Num
McCoy,Dontaye ESU SR 12 4
Lienhard,Judd TSU SR 11 3
Hooper,Chris CMSU JR 12 3
Mothershed,Kain MSSC JR 11 3
Wilson,Terek PSU JR 11 3
McConnell,Aaron PSU JR 11 3
Vanloo,Jason CMSU JR 12 2
Williams,D. SBU SO 11 2
McDonald,Rodrck UMR FR 11 2
Tiehen,Mike NWMSU SO 13 2

FUMBLES RCVD Team Cl G Num
Chancellor,Jas. MWSC SR 11 4
Lattimer,Josh PSU 11 3
Okwuonu,Emmanue UMR SR 11 3
Burpo,Ryan MSSC JR 11 3
Byrne,Barry SBU JR 10 2
Wilson,Ben TSU SO 11 2
Taake,Chad UMR JR 9 2
Gordon,Chad WU SR 11 2
Douglas,Jason TSU FR 11 2
Green,Roderick CMSU JR 12 2

PASSES DEFENDED Team Cl G Brup Int Total
Smith,Darold WU JR 11 12 4 16
Riley,Brian CMSU SR 12 10 4 14
Davis,Kenneth SBU JR 11 12 2 14
Neville,Levi PSU JR 9 8 6 14
Ridley,Darryl NWMSU JR 13 13 1 14
Miller,Ryan NWMSU SR 13 8 6 14
Randle,Larry ESU SR 12 12 0 12
Proctor,Nic MSSC SO 10 10 1 11
Williams,Ulexis SBU SO 11 5 6 11
Baker,Lamar UMR JR 11 9 2 11
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ABOUT THE MIAA
The Mid-America Intercollegiate Athletics

Association, a 10-member conference of NCAA
Division II institutions in Missouri and Kansas, was
first organized in 1912 as the Missouri
Intercollegiate Athletic Association.

Over the past 15 years, the league has under-
gone several changes, high-
lighted by expansion and
increased participation in
national championships. 

The MIAA has gained
the reputation of being
one of the top NCAA
Division II conferences in
the nation. MIAA student-athletes have won 11
national championships and more than 100 indi-
vidual national titles.

The MIAA currently conducts conference champi-
onships in eight men's and eight women's sports.

Men's champions are crowned in football, cross
country, basketball, indoor and outdoor track and
field, baseball, tennis, and golf. Women's champi-
ons are determined in volleyball, cross country, soc-

cer, basketball, indoor and outdoor
track and field, softball and tennis.

Ralph McFillen was named to
succeed Ken B. Jones as com-
missioner of the MIAA in

January 1997, and took
over in July of that year.
He formerly served as
commissioner of the

Metro and Gulf South
conferences. 

Matt Newbery, formerly an assistant sports infor-
mation director at Pittsburg State University, joined
the conference in July 1994 as director of sports
information.

Central Missouri State University
Warrensburg, Mo.

Emporia State University
Emporia, Kan.

University of Missouri-Rolla
Rolla, Mo.

Missouri Southern State College
Joplin, Mo.

Missouri Western State College
St. Joseph, Mo.

Northwest Missouri State University
Maryville, Mo.

Pittsburg State University
Pittsburg, Kan.

Southwest Baptist University
Bolivar, Mo.

Truman State University
Kirksville, Mo.

Washburn University
Topeka, Kan.

Past MIAA Football Champions
1924 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1925 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1926 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
1927 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1928 . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman,SW Missouri St.
1929 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1930 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1931. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1932 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1933 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1934 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1935 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1936 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1937 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1938 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1939 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1940. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1941. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla, 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1942 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State

1943-45 . . . . . . . . . . . No MIAA Competition
1946 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla
1948 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1949 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla
1950 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla
1951 . . . . Truman, Southwest Missouri State

1952 . . . . Truman, Northwest Missouri State
1953 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1954 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1955 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1956 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla

1957 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1958 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1959 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1960 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1961 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1962 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1963. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1964 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1965 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1966. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1967 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1968 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1969. . . . . Truman, Southeast Missouri State
1970 . . . . . . . Central Missouri State, Truman
1971 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1972 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lincoln, Truman
1973 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1974. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1976. . . . . Truman, Southeast Missouri State
1977 . . . . Missouri-Rolla, Southeast Missouri 
1978. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1979. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State

1980 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla
1981 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1982 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1983 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla

1984. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1985 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1986 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
1987 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State

1988 . . . . . . Central Missouri State, Truman,
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State

1989 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1990 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1991 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1992 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1993. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri Southern
1994 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1997. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1998. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1999. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest MIssouri State
2001 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
2002 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest MIssouri State

MIAA Members

MIAA Football Championships
Truman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Southeast Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Northwest Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Pittsburg State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Central Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Southwest Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Missouri-Rolla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Missouri Southern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Lincoln University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ralph McFillen
MIAA Commissioner

Matt Newbery
MIAA Sports 
Information Director

MIAA Directory

10551 Barkley,
Suite 501
Overland Park,
KS 66212

913.341.3839
McFillen Phone
913.341.5887
McFillen Fax

913.341.3080
Newbery Phone
913.341.2995
Newbery Fax


